

62516-1

62516-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Don Herron, Appellant
v.
Community Transit, Respondent

Case No. 62516-1-I

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAW OFFICE OF FIONA KENNEDY, LLC
Fiona A.C. Kennedy, WSBA No. 32385
11417 124th AVE NE, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98033
(425) 889-8670 Office
(509) 951-1280 Cellular
(425) 827-9456 Fax

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 24 PM 12:06

Table of Contents

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
----------------------------------	---

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. **THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE EMPLOYER'S APPEAL (Finding of Fact No. 1, in part)**..... 1
2. **THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARDS FOR ALLOWING AN APPLICATION FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE LAWS OF THIS STATE (Finding of Fact No. 4 and 5)**.....

ISSUES UNDER EACH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

1. **THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE EMPLOYER'S APPEAL OF THE FINAL DECISION FROM THE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL APPEALS**..... 2
 - A. The employer's Petition For Review of the Board's Proposed Decision and Order was not timely and an extension was not granted pursuant to RCW 51.52.104 Finding of Fact No.1, in part: page 3, lines 21-23)..... 2
 - B. Service of the Employer's Notice of Appeal of the Decision of the Board was not perfected by serving the Board with the Notice of Appeal within the time proscribed in RCW 51.52.110..... 3
2. **UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE LAWS OF THIS STATE, MR. HERRON IS ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR EITHER AN INDUSTRIAL INJURY OR AN OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, OR BOTH. MR HERRON'S APPLICATION FOR BENEFITS SHOULD BE ALLOWED**.. 4
 - A. On July 9, 2004, Mr. Herron sustained an industrial injury when he experienced, for the first time, an extreme pain in his right foot, while in the course of employment

with community transit. He as unable to return to regular employment after that date due to his right foot conditions. After seeking medical treatment, it was learned that Mr. Herron had underlying medical problems potentially affecting his right foot, but for which he was not being treated medically prior to experiencing the pain on July 9, 2004, all of which is contrary to the trial court's Finding of Fact No. 4..... 4

B. Mr. Herron contends that the pain in his right foot arose naturally and proximately from the distinctive conditions of his employment with community transit, and are therefore compensable as an occupational disease, contrary to the trial court's decision in Finding of Fact No. 5..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1..... 11

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2..... 15

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 30?

CONCLUSION..... 32?

Table of Authorities

Statutes

RCW 51.08.013.....	19
RCW 51.08.100.....	4, 6, 17, 22
RCW 51.08.140.....	6, 26
RCW 51.52.104.....	2, 3, 13
RCW 51.52.110.....	1, 3, 11, 13

Cases

<u>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</u> 55 Wn.App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	23
<u>Dennis v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	26, 27
<u>Fay v. Northwest Airlines</u> 115 Wn. 2d 194 (1990).....	14
<u>Graves v. Vaagen Brothers Lumber</u> 59 Wn. App. 98 (1989).....	14
<u>Hamilton v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988).....	24
<u>Homemakers Upjohn v. Russell</u> 33 Wn. App. 777 (1983).....	3, 13
<u>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</u> 65 Wn.App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	27
<u>Metcalf v. Department of Labor & Indus.</u> 168 Wash. 305, 11 P.2d 821 (1932).....	20

Rybarczyk v. Department of Labor and Industries
24 Wn. App. 591 (1979), rev. denied, 93 Wn. 2d 1010
(1980).... 14

Smith v. Department of Labor and Industries
23 Wn. App. 516 (1979)..... 14

Wendt v. Department of Labor and Industries
18 Wn.App. 674 (1977)..... 26

Significant Decisions of the Board

In re Philip Carstens, Jr., Docket No. 89 0723 (1990)].....22, 23

In Re: Donald Cawley, Dec'd., 41,864 (1974) [dissent]..... 18

In re: Christine Guttromsen

In re: Shauna Guyman, 05 13662 (2006)..... 28

In re: Kenneth Heimbecker

In Re: Virginia Key, Docket No. 94 4700.....16, 18

In Re: Marion Lindblom, Dec'd., Docket No. 45,619 (1976)
[dissent]20

In re: Forrest Pate, 58,399 (1982)..... 29

In re: Donald Plemmons, 04 12018 (2005)..... 28

In Re:Carol Rivkin, Docket No. 85 1694 (1986) [Overruled]... 22, 23

In re: Patsy Schmitz

In Re: Gary Sundberg, 62,107 (1983) [dissent]..... 18

In Re: Adeline Thompson, BIIA Dec., 90 4743 (1992)..... 18

Other Resources

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions 155.06..... 26

Advanced Workers' Compensation in Washington,
Albo, Annan, Hall, and Pontarolo, Copyright 1991,
pgs 102-104..... 13, 14
